
 

Page 1 of 4 

Notice of Meeting  
 

Surrey Pension Fund Committee  
 

Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive  
Thursday, 25 
February 2016 at 
12.00 pm 

Ashcombe Suite, 
County Hall, Kingston 
upon Thames, Surrey 
KT1 2DN 
 

Democratic Services - 020 
8541 9122 
Room 122, County Hall 
Tel  
 
 

David McNulty 
 

 

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 020 8541 9122, write to Democratic Services, Room 122, 
County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 
2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or email . 
 

This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you 
have any special requirements, please contact Democratic Services - 
020 8541 9122 on . 

 

 
Elected Members 

Ms Denise Le Gal (Chairman), Mr Alan Young (Vice-Chairman), Mr W D Barker OBE, Mr Tim 
Evans, Mr Stuart Selleck and Mrs Hazel Watson 

 
Co-opted Members: 

Mr Tony Elias (Borough/District Representative), Ian Perkin (Office of the Surrey Police and 
Crime Commissioner), District Councillor Peter Stanyard (Borough/District representative) and 

Philip Walker (Employees) 
 

 

We’re on Twitter: 
@SCCdemocracy 

  



 
Page 2 of 4 

AGENDA 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
 

 

2  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To agree the minutes as a true record of the meeting held on 12 February 
2016. 
 

(Pages 1 
- 10) 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests from 
Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting. 
  
Notes: 

 In line with the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012, declarations may relate to the 
interest of the member, or the member’s spouse or civil partner, 
or a person with whom the member is living as husband or wife, 
or a person with whom the member is living as if they were civil 
partners and the member is aware they have the interest. 

 Members need only disclose interests not currently listed on the 
Register of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests. 

 Members must notify the Monitoring Officer of any interests 
disclosed at the meeting so they may be added to the Register. 

 Members are reminded that they must not participate in any 
item where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

 

 

4  QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 
To receive any questions or petitions. 
  
Notes: 
1.  The deadline for Member’s questions is 12.00pm four working days 

before the meeting (19 February 2016). 
2.  The deadline for public questions is seven days before the meeting (18 

February 2016). 
3.  The deadline for petitions was 14 days before the meeting, and no 

petitions have been received. 
 

 

5  ACTION TRACKING 
 
An action tracker is attached, detailing actions from the previous meetings. 
The Committee is asked to review progress on the item listed. 
 

(Pages 
11 - 12) 

6  ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS: 2016 VALUATION 
 
Members are required to have knowledge of the actuarial assumptions to 
be used in the next actuarial valuation of the Pension Fund as at 31 March 
2016. 
 

(Pages 
13 - 20) 

7  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following items 

 



 
Page 3 of 4 

of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information under the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act. 
 

 
PART TWO – IN PRIVATE 

 
The following item of business will be considered by the Committee. 
 

8  INVESTMENT CONSULTANT INTERVIEWS 
 
This report sets out the assessment criteria for, and initial results of, the 
procurement exercise to appoint a firm of investment consultants for the 
Pension Fund.  
 
Confidential:  Not for publication under Paragraph 3 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)  
 

(Pages 
21 - 32) 

 
PART ONE – IN PUBLIC 

 

9  PUBLICITY FOR PART 2 ITEMS 
 
To consider whether the item considered under Part 2 of the agenda 
should be made available to the press and public. 
 

 

10  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of the Surrey Pension Fund Committee will be on 13 
May 2016. 
 

 

 
David McNulty 

Chief Executive 
Published: 17 February 2016 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Page 4 of 4 

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE 
 

Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use social media or mobile 
devices in silent mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the public parts of 
the meeting.  To support this, County Hall has wifi available for visitors – please ask at 
reception for details. 
 
Anyone is permitted to film, record or take photographs at council meetings.  Please liaise with 
the council officer listed in the agenda prior to the start of the meeting so that those attending 
the meeting can be made aware of any filming taking place.   
 
Use of mobile devices, including for the purpose of recording or filming a meeting, is subject to 
no interruptions, distractions or interference being caused to the PA or Induction Loop systems, 
or any general disturbance to proceedings. The Chairman may ask for mobile devices to be 
switched off in these circumstances. 
 
It is requested that if you are not using your mobile device for any of the activities outlined 
above, it be switched off or placed in silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions 
and interference with PA and Induction Loop systems. 
 
Thank you for your co-operation 
 

  
 



 

Page 1 of 9 

MINUTES of the meeting of the SURREY PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
held at 9.30 am on 12 February 2016 at Ashcombe Suite, County Hall, 
Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its next 
meeting. 
 
Elected Members: 
 
 * Ms Denise Le Gal (Chairman) 

* Mr Alan Young (Vice-Chairman) 
* Mr W D Barker OBE 
* Mr Tim Evans 
* Mr Stuart Selleck 
* Mrs Hazel Watson 
 

Ex officio Members: 
 
   Mr David Munro 

  Mrs Sally Ann B Marks, Chairman of the County Council 
  Mr David Hodge, Leader of the Council 
  Mr Peter Martin, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Economic Prosperity 
 

Co-opted Members: 
 
 * Mr Tony Elias, Borough/District Representative 

* Ian Perkin, Office of the Surrey Police and Crime Commissioner 
* District Councillor Peter Stanyard, Borough/District representative 
* Philip Walker, Employees 
 

  
In attendance: 
 
          Jason Bailey, Pensions Services Manager 
 Rachel Basham, Senior Manager – Leadership and Member Support 

John Harrison, Surrey Pension Fund Advisor 
Nick Harrison, Chairman – Local Pension Board 
Kevin Kilburn, Chief Finance Officer 
Neil Mason, Senior Advisor (Pension Fund) 
Alex Moylan, Senior Accountant 
Phil Triggs, Strategic Finance Manager (Pension Fund & Treasury) 
Steve Turner, Partner, Mercer 
Ayaz Malik, Trainee Accountant 
 

 
76/16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 

 
No apologies were received. 
 

77/16 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  13 NOVEMBER 2015  [Item 2] 
 
The Minutes were approved as an accurate record of the meeting, apart from 
a small amendment on page 16, concerning the identity of a fund manager 
interviewed.  

Page 1

2

Item 2



 

Page 2 of 9 

 
78/16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 

 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 

79/16 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
No questions or petitions were received. 
 

80/16 ACTION TRACKING  [Item 5] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
None 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. In relation to A18/15, it was clarified that a report outlining the CPI plus 
model, economic model and gilts plus model would be presented to 
the committee at its next meeting on 25 February 2016. Given the 
importance of the paper, the Chairman agreed that the draft report 
should be circulated to the committee as soon as it was ready. 

2. All the other actions were reported as complete and ready to be 
removed from the action tracker.  

 
Actions/further information to be provided: 
 

1. That the draft report outlining the CPI plus model, economic model 
and gilts plus model be shared with the committee in the week 
commencing 15 February 2016. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the action tracker was noted and the committee agreed to remove the 
completed actions from the tracker. 
 

81/16 LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME INVESTMENT REFORM: 
NATIONAL POOLING  [Item 6] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
None 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Strategic Finance Manager (Pension Fund & Treasury) introduced 
the report. He stated that since the publication of the government 
consultation in November 2015, Local Authorities had carried out a 
significant amount of work to bring forward proposals for pooling Local 
Government Pension Schemes. 

2. The Government had set out four main criteria for administering 
authorities to consider when developing their criteria: 

a. Assets pools that achieve the benefits of scale 
b. Strong governance and decision making 
c. Reduced costs and excellent value for money 
d. An improved capacity to invest in infrastructure. 

Page 2

2



 

Page 3 of 9 

3. There was a discussion regarding criteria point d - the improved 
capacity to invest in infrastructure. The Committee expressed concern 
that it was not the place of Government to mandate investment of local 
pension funds, and that this should be reflected in Surrey’s 
consultation response.  

4. The Strategic Finance Manager (Pension Fund & Treasury) put 
forward the current pooling options being considered, as listed on 
pages 28 and 29 of the agenda papers. Surrey now forms part of the 
Borders to Coast Pensions Partnership (BCPP), which it had founded 
alongside East Riding and Cumbria. The partnership was unusual in 
the fact that it was not a regional collaboration (as is the case with 
many of the other pooling options), but a collaboration with other like 
minded funds. 

5. One Member queried what the proposed consultancy budget provision 
would be used for. The Chairman responded that there were 
consulting firms with experience of fund mergers, taxation, legal 
structures and audit who would be called upon to provide advice to the 
pool.  

6. The Strategic Finance Manager (Pension Fund & Treasury) stated that 
further details regarding the BCPP were included in annex 1, which 
had been sent to the Committee by e-mail. As not all the Committee 
Members had yet had time to read the annex, the Chairman agreed to 
adjourn the meeting for a short period to allow them to do so before 
continuing the debate. 
 

The meeting was adjourned from 10.30am – 10.50am.  
 
7. When the Committee returned the Chairman stated that under Section 

100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from 
the meeting as the discussion of annex 1 would involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information under the relevant paragraph of Part 
1 of schedule 12a of the Act. 

8. The Committee had a discussion regarding the detail included in 
annex 1, the proposal for pooling from the BCPP. 

 
Actions/further information to be provided: 
 

1. That the Strategic Finance Manager (Pension Fund & Treasury) 
provides clarification on what the term TECKAL Company means. 

 
Resolved: 
 

1. That the Strategic Finance Manager (Pension Fund & Treasury) 
amends the BCPP proposal to include comments from the committee 
in reference to governance arrangements. 

2. That, subject to those amendments taking place, the Pension Fund 
Committee approves and adopts the proposal to government 
reference the Border to Coast Pensions Partnership. 

3. That the Pension Fund Committee approves an initial £50,000 for 
consultancy and advisory costs. 

 
 
 
 

Page 3

2



 

Page 4 of 9 

82/16 LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME INVESTMENT REGULATIONS 
CONSULTATION  [Item 7] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
None 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Strategic Finance Manager (Pension Fund & Treasury) introduced 
the report, which outlines the details of a Government consultation on 
LGPS investment regulations and Surrey’s draft response. 

2. There was a debate regard point 3 in Surrey’s response, specifically, 
‘Surrey has some concern about the broad powers being taken for the 
Government to direct funds’ investment processes.’ The Committee 
felt that this needed to be strengthened to reflect their considerable 
concerns in this area. It was also important to make clear that fund 
investments should ultimately be driven by the need to pay members’ 
pensions, rather than directions from Government to invest in certain 
areas. 

 
Actions/further information to be provided: 
None. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That the Pension Fund Committee approve and agree the attached 
response to government, shown in annex 2, subject to the 
amendments raised in the discussion regarding point 3 (as detailed 
above). 

 
83/16 MANAGER ISSUES AND INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE  [Item 8] 

 
Declarations of interest: 
None 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Strategic Finance Manager (Pension Fund & Treasury) introduced 
the report, which provided a summary of manager issues for the 
committee’s attention, as well as details of manager investment 
performance. 

2. The committee had a number of questions relating to the proposal, 
detailed on page 53 of the agenda papers, to invest in the Secondary 
Opportunities Fund (SOF) III: 

a. The Vice-Chairman queried whether it was sensible to invest in 
funds that would not form part of the BCPP. The Strategic 
Finance Manager (Pension Fund & Treasury) responded that 
Government accepted that there would be a small number of 
assets that would not immediately go into the pool and that 
there was a period of over two years before the pool would 
come into operation. 

b. There was a request for information on the performance of SOF 
I and II, to which the Surrey Pension Fund Adviser responded 
that it was still early days to assess performance on such long 
term investments. 

Page 4

2



 

Page 5 of 9 

c. The Chairman queried what Standard Life were investing the 
money in, to which the Surrey Pension Fund Adviser responded 
that it was unlikely they would provide a structured list. He 
stated that the advantage of secondary investments was that, 
due to their long-term nature, assets could be brought at a 
reduced price. However, the disadvantage was that you did not 
tend to have a say in which industries you were investing in. 

d. The Strategic Finance Manager (Pension Fund & Treasury) 
clarified that Surrey had invested $20 million dollars in both 
SOF I and II, and that such investments had generally been 
very profitable. 

e. The Partner from Mercer highlighted that the Surrey fund was 
slightly underweight in their commitment to private equity. 
Investing in the SOF III now would be a good way of diversifying 
the fund’s vintage year exposure.  

f. After discussion, Members and Officers agreed to support 
investment into SOF III. However, the Vice-Chairman requested 
that it be recorded in the minutes that he would prefer to know 
what other SOF opportunities were available. 

g. The Chairman requested that Officers look to further reduce the 
management fee. 

3. There was a discussion regarding Manager meetings and the fact that, 
in the past, committee members had been able to attend these and 
found them helpful. The Strategic Finance Manager (Pension Fund & 
Treasury) stated that, in future, he would ensure the dates of these 
meetings were circulated to committee members. However, the 
Chairman stressed that it was important for Members to remember 
that these meetings are an executive tool an
[...]
cruiting staff, there was a need to ensure that performance levels in 
certain areas, such as death benefits and benefit statements, were 
maintained as far as possible. The Pensions Fund Manager stated 
that he felt the restructure would offer more resilience to maintain good 
performance levels in these areas in the future. 

5. There was also a query from a Member regarding the number of 
people making enquiries about transferring out of the scheme, and 
whether there was a possibility that the beneficiaries were being 
‘scammed’. The Pensions Fund Manager responded that, although the 
changes to pensions by Government earlier in the year did result in a 
number of enquiries about transferring out of the scheme, the number 
of actual transfers was minimal with evidence of independent advice to 
to each beneficiary statutorily required.  

 
Actions/further information to be provided: 
None. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That the report, including the KPI statement shown in Annex 1, was 
NOTED. 

 
 
 
 

Page 7

2



 

Page 8 of 9 

88/16 REVISED STATEMENT OF INVESTMENT PRINCIPLES  [Item 13] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
None 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Strategic Finance Manager (Pension Fund &Treasury) introduced 
the report. Although there had been no recent changes to the 
Statement of Investment Principles (SIP) and Core Belief Statement, it 
was considered good governance for the Committee to review these 
documents on a regular basis. 
 

Actions/further information to be provided: 
None. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That the Pension Fund Committee approved the Statement of 
Investment Principles shown in Annex 1. 

2. That the Pension Fund Committee approved the Core Belief 
Statement shown in Annex 2. 

 
89/16 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  [Item 14] 

 
Resolved:  
 
That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
under the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
With the agreement of the Committee, the Chairman considered item 16 
before item 15. 
 

90/16 CATEGORISING OF EMPLOYERS BY RISK AND COVENANT STRENGTH  
[Item 15] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
None 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Senior Advisor (Pension Fund) introduced the report, before 
answering a number of questions from Members. 

 
Actions/further information to be provided: 
None. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the Pension Fund Committee agreed the risk based methodology 
to be employed. 

2. That the Pension Fund Committee approve the commissioning of a 
covenant specialist to carry out a review of the covenant strength of 
relevant employers within the fund. 

Page 8

2



 

Page 9 of 9 

 
 

91/16 PENSION ADMINISTRATION SYSTEM  [Item 16] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
None 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Pensions Services Manager introduced the report, before 
answering a number of questions from Members. 

 
Actions/further information to be provided: 
None. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That the Pension Fund Committee agreed the recommendations in 
relation to the Pension Fund Adminstration System, as set out in 
the report. 

 
92/16 PUBLICITY FOR PART 2 ITEMS  [Item 17] 

 
It was agreed that non-exempt information may be made available to the 
press and public, where appropriate. 
 

93/16 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 18] 
 
The date of the next meetings was NOTED. 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 3.15pm 
 
 
 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 

Page 9

2



This page is intentionally left blank



Surrey Pension Fund Committee – ACTION TRACKING 
 
 

ACTIONS 

Number 
 

Meeting 
Date 

Item Recommendation / Action Action by whom Action by 
when 

Action update 

A18/15 13 Nov 
15 

Manager Issues 
and Investment 
Performance 

Director of Finance and Strategic 
Finance Manager (Pension Fund 
& Treasury) to bring a report in 
February 2016 outlining the CPI 
model, economic model and gilts 
model and detailing the risk s 
and opportunities involved. 
 

Director of Finance, 
Strategic Manager, 

Pension Fund & 
Treasury 

February 
2016 

It was confirmed at the 
meeting on 12 February 
2016, that this report would 
come to the meeting on 25 
February 2016. 

A1/16 12 Feb 
16 

Action Tracking That the draft report outlining the 
CPI model, economic model and 
gilts model be shared with the 
committee in the week 
commencing 15 February 2016. 

 

Director of Finance, 
Strategic Manager, 

Pension Fund & 
Treasury 

w/c 15 
February 
2016 

 

A2/16 12 Feb 
16 

Local government 
pension scheme 
investment 
reform: national 
pooling  [ 
 

That the Strategic Finance 
Manager (Pension Fund & 
Treasury) provides clarification 
on what the term TECKAL 
Company means 

Director of Finance, 
Strategic Manager, 

Pension Fund & 
Treasury 

25 
February 
2016 

 

 
 

P
age 11

5

Item
 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL 

 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

DATE: 25 FEBRUARY 2016 

LEAD 
OFFICER: 

SHEILA LITTLE, DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 

SUBJECT: ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS: 2016 VALUATION 

 

SUMMARY OF ISSUE: 

 
Members are required to have knowledge of the actuarial assumptions to be used in 
the next actuarial valuation of the Pension Fund as at 31 March 2016. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
It is recommended that: 

 
1 The Pension Fund Committee note this report and approve a continuation of 

the current approach with regard to actuarial assumptions to be used by the 
actuary in the 2016 valuation.  

  

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
To comply with best actuarial valuation practice.  
 

INTRODUCTION 

 
1 In line with the Regulations, the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) 

funds undergo an actuarial valuation every three years. The last triennial 
valuation of the LGPS assets and liabilities was as at 31 March 2013 and the 

[...]
 whole Fund, best estimate 

“stabilisation” assumptions are adopted for the purposes of determining 

contributions for the tax-raising bodies; which represent the majority of the 

liabilities within the Fund.  

23 In accordance with the employer risk strategy, it is proposed that contribution 

rates for all employers will be managed via this “risk-based” and stabilised 

approach in the 2016 valuation. This will allow stable, affordable contributions 

to be set, based on economic assumptions and allowing for the appropriate 

time horizon for each employer. This approach has the effect of mitigating 

contribution rate volatility, sometimes attributed to a gilt plus approach. 

 
Criticism of the Gilts plus model 

 
24 The last ten years have highlighted a potential problem with the gilts plus 

basis for valuing assets. This is the implicit assumption it makes that the 
index-linked gilt yield accurately reflects investor expectations about the 
future.  

 
25 Current demand for index-linked gilts has increased significantly and far 

outstrips the available supply. This has create a mismatch between index-
linked gilt issuance and long-term investor demand and, as a result, the long-
dated index-linked gilt market now has limited liquidity with yields well below 
historic levels.  

 
26 The attraction of a gilts plus basis for valuing liabilities is that it is based on a 

market traded asset and should therefore reflect rational investor 
expectations for a risk free asset. Market distortions, such as liquidity or 
technical bias, have made this less appropriate, hence reducing the 
appropriateness of this model.  

 
27 A gilts plus model can result in volatility when valuing Fund liabilities. 

However, this can be mitigated when a Fund wide stabilisation approach is 
adopted. 

 
 
The CPI plus model 
 

28 CPI inflation is one of the key drivers of the cash cost of LGPS pension 
payments, so a pension fund’s strategic asset allocation should be seeki
[...]
pare for the 2016 
actuarial valuation. 

 Following the valuation date (31 March 2016) the Committee will receive a 
report containing the final proposed actuarial assumptions to be used in 
the valuation.  
 

 
Contact Officer: 
Phil Triggs, Strategic Finance Manager (Pension Fund and Treasury) 
 
Consulted: 
Pension Fund Committee Chairman. 
 
Annexes: None 
 
Sources/background papers: 
 

 

Page 20

6



Document is Restricted

Page 21

8

Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 25

8

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 29

8

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 31

8

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	5 ACTION TRACKING
	6 ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS: 2016 VALUATION
	8 INVESTMENT CONSULTANT INTERVIEWS
	item 08 - Investment Consultant Annex 1
	item 08 - Investment Consultant Annex 2 Application Scoring
	item 08 - Investment Consultant Annex 3 Pricing




Minutes of the meeting


 

Page 1 of 5 

MINUTES of the meeting of the SURREY PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
held at 12.00 pm on 25 February 2016 at Ashcombe Suite, County Hall, 
Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its next 
meeting. 
 
Elected Members: 
 
 * Ms Denise Le Gal (Chairman) 

* Mr Alan Young (Vice-Chairman) 
* Mr W D Barker OBE 
* Mr Tim Evans 
* Mr Stuart Selleck 
  Mrs Hazel Watson 
 

Ex officio Members: 
 
   Mr David Munro 

  Mrs Sally Ann B Marks, Chairman of the County Council 
  Mr David Hodge, Leader of the Council 
  Mr Peter Martin, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Economic Prosperity 
 

Co-opted Members: 
 
   Mr Tony Elias, Borough/District Representative 

* Ian Perkin, Office of the Surrey Police and Crime Commissioner 
* District Councillor Peter Stanyard, Borough/District representative 
* Philip Walker, Employees 
 

In attendance 
 
Rachel Basham, Senior Manager – Leadership and Member Support 
John Harrison, Surrey Pension Fund Advisor 
Sheila Little, Director of Finance  
Neil Mason, Senior Advisor (Pension Fund) 
John Orrick Local Pension Board Member 
Phil Triggs, Strategic Finance Manager (Pension Fund & Treasury) 
 

19/15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies were received from Tony Elias and Hazel Watson. 
 

20/15 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  [Item 2] 
 
The minutes were agreed as a true record of the meeting, subject to a minor 
amendment regarding ensuring consistency when referring to the Surrey 
Pension Fund Advisor. 
 

21/15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 



 

Page 2 of 5 

22/15 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
No questions or petitions were received. 
 

23/15 ACTION TRACKING  [Item 5] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
 
None 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Strategic Finance Manager (Pension Fund and Treasury) 
confirmed that he had sent a definition of the term TECKAL company 
to the Committee outside of the meeting. 

2. The Strategic Finance Manager (Pension Fund and Treasury) updated 
the Committee on an issue that had been raised at the last meeting 
regarding governance arrangements for the proposed Borders to 
Coast Pensions Partnership (BCPP). At the last meeting, concerns 
had been raised regarding the ability of the proposed Supervisory 
Entity to sign off decisions regarding Fund Managers. Three 
Committee Members (Alan Young, Tim Evans and Stuart Selleck) had 
been tasked with working alongside the Chairman and Strategic 
Finance Manager (Pension Fund and Treasury) to raise this issue 
outside of the meeting, with a view to amending the governance 
section in the proposal. Advice had been sought from the Local 
Government Association who had advised that decisions regarding 
Fund Managers should be the responsibility of the Executive Body. 
Therefore, this element of the proposal was not amended. 

3. The Chairman stated that although the Supervisory Entity would not 
appoint Investment Fund Managers, they would take decisions on the 
sub-buckets and how the fund is structured. They would also be 
responsible for appointing the Executive Body.  

4. The Vice-Chairman queried whether the advice from the LGA was 
available in writing, to which the Chairman responded that it was and 
that she would forward it to the Committee outside of the meeting. 

5. Members agreed that this decision made the communication between 
the Surrey Pension Fund Committee and their representative on the 
Supervisory Entity very important. They would also need to be 
confident that the Executive Body had the right skills to make 
decisions about Investment Fund Managers. 

6. The Director of Finance confirmed that there was a flowchart which set 
out the proposed governance arrangements for the BCPP which 
Officers would share with the Committee. 

7. It was confirmed that the detailed submission would be need to be 
submitted to Government by the end of July 2016, with full 
implementation by July 2018. 

 
Actions/further information to be provided: 
 

1. That the Chairman e-mails the advice from the LGA regarding the role 
of the Supervisory Committee in making decisions about Investment 
Fund Managers to the Surrey Pension Fund Committee. 



 

Page 3 of 5 

2. That the Strategic Finance Manager (Pension Fund and Treasury) 
shares a diagram setting out proposed governance arrangements for 
the BCPP with the Surrey Pension Fund Committee. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the action tracker was noted and the committee agreed to remove the 
completed actions from the tracker. 
 

24/15 ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS: 2016 VALUATION  [Item 6] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Barry McKay, Hymans Robertson 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Strategic Finance Manager (Pension Fund and Treasury) 
introduced the report, providing an overview of the actuarial 
assumptions to be used in the next actuarial valuation of the Pension 
Fund. He also introduced three different models of establishing 
discount rates (Gilts plus, CPI plus and the Economic model), and 
outlined the advantages and disadvantages of each one. 

2. It was noted that the Economic model was not used widely amongst 
Pension Funds as it was considered to be more generous and less 
prudent than the other models. 

3. The representative from Hymans Robertson provided an update to the 
Committee on the 2016 valuation process. He stated that Hymans 
Robertson had reviewed their valuation method in the previous year 
and decided, although no model was perfect, that Gilts plus model was 
the best available.  

4. The representative also set out Hymans Robertson’s two step 
approach to valuation. Firstly, they set a funding target using the Gilts 
plus model and the assumptions set out in the report. Secondly, they 
set a contribution rate by running over 5000 assumptions. 

5. The Chairman queried whether the contribution rate modelling was 
based on a Gilts yield or CPI model. The representative from Hymans 
Robertson responded that it was on a Gilts yield curve. A CPI curve  
was not yet widely available and would therefore take more time to 
create. He added that the curve used did not impact on the discount 
rate, simply the way it was presented.  

6. The Committee had a discussion, querying the benefits of the CPI plus 
model vs the Gilts plus model. A number of points where made 
including: 

a. Whether the Gilts plus model was proving to be too prudent 
and therefore not offering the best deal to employees, and 
ultimately Council Tax payers. 

b. Whether it was sensible to use a Gilts Plus Model when so 
much of the fund was invested in assets. 

c. That the distorted market tended to favour the CPI plus model. 



 

Page 4 of 5 

d. The impact of using the Gilt plus model on public perception, in 
that the CPI model tends to produce a smaller number. 

e. Whether the Gilt plus model represented an accurate view of 
what is happening with inflation. 

f. Whether the Gilt plus model was overestimating the funds 
liabilities. 

7. A number of Members acknowledged the fact that stabilisation had 
been successful in setting a stable contribution rate – and that this was 
something that was important to employers. 

8. The Vice-Chairman stated that any measure chosen could be subject 
to future distortions; it just happened that current distortions could be 
seen in the Gilt market. 

9. The Chief Finance Officer stated that Officers did receive queries from 
the public when accounts were published regarding the size of the 
deficit and liabilities. Any change to how they were presented would 
need to be explained. 

10. The majority of the Committee Members expressed preference for the 
CPI model. It was felt that if the fund liabilities were linked to CPI, 
valuation should be linked to CPI as well. 

11. It was agreed to look at this item again at the May meeting with a view 
to making a final decision on which model to use in the future. 

 
Actions/further information to be provided: 
 
None. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That the Pension Fund Committee considers whether to move to the 
CPI plus model at their next meeting in May 2016. 

 
25/15 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  [Item 7] 

 
Resolved: 
 
That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information under the relevant 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

26/15 INVESTMENT CONSULTANT INTERVIEWS  [Item 8] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
 
None 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Pension Fund Committee assessed four different firms of 
Investment Consultants, as part of the procurement exercise to agree 
a supplier. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the Pension Fund Committee: 



 

Page 5 of 5 

 
1. Noted the assessment criteria by which an investment consultant may 

be appointed. 
2. Agreed the appointment of a supplier who achieved the highest score 

on a two year contract with an option to extend for two further years, 
with effect from 1 April 2016, in line with the LGPS Frameworks 
document. 

 
27/15 PUBLICITY FOR PART 2 ITEMS  [Item 9] 

 
It was agreed that non-exempt information may be made available to the 
press and public, where appropriate. 
 

28/15 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 10] 
 
That the date of the next meeting, scheduled to take place on 13 May 2016, 
be re-arranged due to a clash with the Conservative Group Annual General 
Meeting. 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 5.30pm 
 
 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


